increase or decrease in the value of all foreign currencies against the functional currency.

8 Financial risks and fi nancial instruments

The simulated appreciation or devaluation of the relevant currencies would have impacted the fi nancial statements

as of December 31, 2016 as follows:

Currency risk

The following table presents the impact from changes in foreign currency exchange rates on the Group’s net profi t for

all material foreign currencies.

2016/12/31 USD AUD CAD GBP

Sensitivity analysis – Total Profi t impact in k EUR

Exchange rate + 10% 1,876 41 – 4,023 1,424

Exchange rate – 10% – 749 18 4,917 – 1,314

2015/12/31 USD AUD CAD GBP

Sensitivity analysis – Total Profi t impact in k EUR

Exchange rate + 10% – 549 – 1,033 – 2,606 – 2,251

Exchange rate – 10% 671 1,263 2,417 2,752

A change in foreign currency exchange rates would have no impact on the Group’s net profi t for fi nancial instruments

designated as hedges. The following table presents the impact on the Group’s equity/other comprehensive income from

changes in the fair value of derivative fi nancial instruments.

2016/12/31 Fair value of derivative fi nancial instruments designated as cash fl ow hedges

Sensitivity analysis – Total Impact on equity in k EUR

Exchange rate + 10% 2,018

Exchange rate – 10% – 2,466

2015/12/31 Fair value of derivative fi nancial instruments designated as cash fl ow hedges

Sensitivity analysis – Total Impact on equity in k EUR

Exchange rate + 10% 15,370

Exchange rate – 10% – 18,785

At Senvion Group, exchange rate risk primarily arises from operating activities when contracts are arranged in a

currency other than euros. The primary risks are in connection with foreign currencies presented in the table above. The

treasury department centrally identifi es and monitors potential exchange rate risks from transactions and payments in

foreign currency. Regarding transactions in foreign currency, subsidiaries and other departments report directly to the

treasury department. The Group hedges individual transactions and payments in foreign currency against potential risks

[…]

As of December 31, 2016 there were no ineffective portions of the change in the value of hedging instruments used

in cash fl ow hedging.

The following table shows when the book values of the derivatives used for cash fl ow hedging are expected to be

recognized in profi t or loss:

Occurence and recognition

in profi t and loss

Carrying amount up to 1 year between

1 and 5 years

more than

5 years

k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR

2016/12/31

Forward exchange contracts

Assets 2,355 2,355 0 0

Liabilities 0 0 0 0

2015/12/31

Forward exchange contracts

Assets 8,749 8,749 0 0

Liabilities 67 67 0 0

140 141Notes to the Consolidated Financial StatementsNotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

8.3 Information on the signifi cance of fi nancial instruments for the consolidated fi nancial statements

Based on the relevant consolidated statement of fi nancial position items, the relationships between the classifi cation

of fi nancial instruments in accordance with IFRS 7 and the carrying amounts of fi nancial instruments, including liquid

funds not allocated to any IAS 39 category, are shown in the following tables:

2016/12/31 2015/12/31

Category*

Carrying

amount

Fair value Carrying

amount

Fair value

k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR

Liquid funds n.a. 441,078 441,078 419,401 419,401

Gross amount due from customers

for contract work as an asset L+R 88,626 88,626 49,372 49,372

Trade accounts receivable L+R 167,973 167,973 230,751 230,751

Loans granted L+R 3,196 3,180 354 342

Other fi nancial assets – miscellaneous L+R 9,895 9,895 296 296

Other fi nancial assets – loans L+R 2,362 2,362 2,125 2,125

Other fi nancial investments Afs 4,023 4,023 4,004 4,004

Total L+R L+R 717,153 – 706,303 –

Other fi nancial assets – fi nancial derivatives

held for trading HfT 918 918 387 387

Other fi nancial assets – fi nancial derivatives

classifi ed as hedge instruments n.a. 2,355 2,355 8,749 8,749

*  L+R: loans and receivables
HfT: held for trading
Afs: available-for-sale

Liquid funds, gross amount due from customers for contract work as an asset, trade accounts receivable, receivables

from related parties and other fi nancial assets generally have a term of 12 months or less, meaning that their carrying

amounts on the respective reporting dates correspond closely to their fair values.

The fair values of non-current receivables correspond to the present value of the payments associated with these

assets, taking into account the current parameters refl ecting changes in conditions and expectations due to market and

partner-related developments.

Financial liabilities are shown in the following table:

2016/12/31 2015/12/31

Category*

Carrying

amount

Fair value Carrying

amount

Fair value

k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR

Trade accounts payable OL 430,966 430,966 382,035 382,035

Long-term loans OL 9,303 9,303 10,503 10,503

Shareholder loans OL 0 0 468,819 472,065

Other non-current fi nancial liabilities OL 392,919 405,659 391,405 394,564

Short-term loans and current

portion of long-term loans OL 5,243 5,243 5,982 5,982

Other current fi nancial liabilities OL 41,831 41,831 25,154 25,154

Total OL OL 880,262 – 1,283,898 –

Other fi nancial liabilities – fi nancial

derivatives held for trading HfT 1 1 733 733

Other fi nancial liabilities – fi nancial

derivatives classifi ed as hedge instruments n.a. 0 0 67 67

* OL: other liabilities

Due to the short-term of trade accounts payable, liabilities to related parties, long-term loans and other fi nancial

liabilities, it is assumed that their carrying amounts and fair values are identical.

The following table provides a breakdown of the fair value hierarchy of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities carried

at fair value at the respective reporting date. This implies a differentiation between instruments whose fair values are

directly observable on active markets (level 1), whose fair values are based on observable material input data (level 2)

and whose fair values are based nonobservable material input data (level 3):

2016/12/31

Carrying amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR

Assets carried at fair value

Held for trading (HfT) 918 0 918 0

Derivative fi nancial instruments

classifi ed as hedge instruments 2,355 0 2,355 0

Total assets 3,273 0 3,273 0

Liabilities

Held for trading (HfT) 1 0 1 0

Derivative fi nancial instruments

classifi ed as hedge instruments 0 0 0 0

Total liabilities 1 0 1 0

142 143Notes to the Consolidated Financial StatementsNotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2015/12/31

Carrying amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR

Assets carried at fair value

Held for trading (HfT) 387 0 387 0

Available-for-sale 4,004 0 0 4,004

Derivative fi nancial instruments

classifi ed as hedge instruments 8,749 0 8,749 0

Total assets 13,140 0 9,136 4,004

Liabilities

Held for trading (HfT) 733 0 733 0

Derivative fi nancial instruments

classifi ed as hedge instruments 67 0 67 0

Total liabilities 800 0 800 0

There have been no transfers between any levels during the fi nancial year 2016. The following methods and

assumptions were used to estimate the fair values of instruments for which the fair value is disclosed and those

recognized at fair value:

  Long-term receivables are evaluated by the Group based on parameters such as interest rates, specifi c country risk

factors, individual creditworthiness customers and risk characteristics of fi nanced projects (Level 3 measurement).

Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken into account for the expected losses of these receivables. The fair